909
1978/200

THE SECONDARY SCHOOL TECHNICAL BURSARIES
REGULATIONS 1977, AMENDMENT NO. 2

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General
ORDER IN COUNCIL
At the Government House at Wellington this 17th day of July 1978

Present:

His ExceLLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN CoUNCIL

PursuAaNT to the Education Act 1964, His Excellency the Governor-
General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive
Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

1. Title and commencement—(1) These regulations may be cited as
the Secondary School Technical Bursaries Regulations 1977, Amend-
ment No. 2, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the
Secondary School Technical Bursaries Regulations 1977% (hereinafter
referred to as the principal regulations).

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the day after the date
of their notification in the Gazette.

2.Value of bursary—(1) The principal regulations are hereby
amended by revoking regulation 4, and substituting the following
regulation:

“4, Subject to these regulations, a bursary shall be paid at the rate
of $200 per term:

“Provided that the holder of a bursary shall so be paid that he
receives no more than $567 in respect of the year 1978.”

(2) The Secondary School Technical Bursaries Regulations 1977,
Amendment No. 1 are hereby consequentially revoked.

3. Payment of bursaries—Regulation 17 of the principal regulations
is hereby amended by revoking subclause (3), and substituting the
following subclauses:

“(3) Subject to subclauses (3a) and (4) of this regulation, the
amount otherwise payable to the holder of a bursary during any term
shall be reduced by 1.5 percent of that amount for every school day
during that term on which the holder was absent from school.

*S.R. 1977/3
Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1977/315

Con. Reg.—108



910 Secondary School Technical Bursaries Regulations 1978/200
1977, Amendment No. 2

“(3a) For the purpose of calculating the number of days during any
term in respect of which the amount of a bursary is to be reduced,
account shall be taken of neither—

“(a) The first 20 school days of absence during that term in respect
of which the Director-General is satisfied, on the advice of
the Principal of the school, that the holder was absent on
account of sickness; nor

“(b) The first 5 school days of absence during that term in respect
of which the Director-General is satisfied, on the advice of
the Principal of the school, that the holder’s absence was
due to some other reasonable cause.”

P. G. MILLEN,
Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their
general effect.

These regulations increase the annual value of bursaries granted under the
Secondary School Technical Bursaries Regulations 1977 from $500 to $600, as
from the second term of 1978.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.
Date of notification in Gazette: 20 July 1978.
These regulations are administered in the Department of Education.



